
 

Office of Business Development 
 108 E. Proctor Street 
 Carson City, Nevada 89701 
 (775) 887-2101 – Hearing Impaired: 711 
 www.carson.org/obd 

 

Date: April 28, 2014  

To:  Redevelopment Authority Citizens Committee 
  Meeting of May 5, 2014 

From:  Lee Plemel, Director 

Subject: Redevelopment 2014-15 Budget Presentation 
 
 
The proposed Carson City budget for FY 2014-15 was presented to the Board of Supervisors 
and Redevelopment Authority on April 24, 2014. The purpose of this item is to provide 
information to the RACC members regarding the Redevelopment Fund budget.  
 
Attached are the Redevelopment budget materials presented to the Redevelopment Authority 
on April 24. It includes a brief memo from the Finance Department regarding the budget, 
breakdown sheets of revenues and expenditures by Redevelopment Area (Areas 1 and 2), and 
other detailed budget sheets that have been presented to the Board of Supervisors. Finance 
Director Nick Providenti will give a presentation at the RACC meeting and be available for 
questions regarding the budget.  
 
The City budget will go to the Board of Supervisors and Redevelopment Authority on Monday, 
May 19 (special meeting), for final approval.  
 
If you have any questions regarding this item, please contact Lee Plemel at 283-7075 or 
lplemel@carson.org.  
 
Attachments:  
1. Five-year Redevelopment budget projections (based on tentative 2014-15 budget) 
2.  Redevelopment budget report to Board of Supervisors 
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FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019
Budgeted Projection Projection Projection Projection

REVENUES

Property Taxes 1,764,279 1,817,207 1,889,896 1,965,491 2,044,111 3% in FY 16, 4

Interest Revenue 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000

Charges for Services 11,000 11,000 11,000 11,000 11,000

Other Local Govt Grants (Turf Maint) 5,379 5,379 5,379 5,379 5,379

Beginning Fund Balance 256,689 184,669 200,000 200,000 200,000

Total Rev and Fund Bal 2,040,347 2,021,255 2,109,275 2,184,870 2,263,490

EXPENDITURES

Debt Service 279,850 278,400 279,600 275,400 276,000 Actual
Fiscal Charges 500 500 500 500 500

Sal and Ben:
Parks 102,443 107,565 112,943 118,591 124,520 5% per year

Administrative 186,695 196,030 205,831 216,123 226,929 5% per year

Other Expenditures

Services & Supplies 269,248 275,000 275,000 275,000 275,000
Special Events & Activities 65,000 65,000 65,000 65,000 65,000
Nevada Day 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000
Farmers Market 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000
Xmas Tree Lighting 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000
Michael Hohl Incentive 480,000 480,000 480,000 480,000 480,000
Big 5/Big Lots Incentive (est) 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000
Gottschalks Incentive (est) 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000

Infrustructure Projects (Undes) 271,942 218,760 290,400 354,257 415,541

Ending Fund Balance 184,669 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000

Total Exp and Fund Bal 2,040,347 2,021,255 2,109,275 2,184,870 2,263,490

Tot Rev less Exp 0 0 0 0 0

Services and Supplies:

General Fund Internal Service Charges 116,066
Professional Services 20,000
BRIC rent and utilities 51,382
Advertising/Marketing 14,000
Publications 16,000
Misc Serv & Supp (dues, supplies, etc.) 51,800

269,248

Carson City Redevelopment Authority
Projection

FY 2015 - FY 2019
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FtscAL SUMMARY FOR OTHER GOVERNTI/IENTAL FUXqq

Deoartment Name: Redevelopment Authority

Deoartment Number: 602 , 603, and 604

REVENUE

Ad Valorem Taxes $ 1,510,221 $ 1,707,932 $ 1.764.279 3.30% $ 56.347

lnterqovernmental 10,379 5,379 5,379 0.00%

Miscellaneous 14,096 12,950 14,000 8.11o/n 1.050

Ooeratinq Transfers ln 1.340.000 1.525,000 1.525.000 0.0001

Proceeds of Refundinq Bond 215.600 0.0001

Beoinnino Balance 608,351 468,043 256,689 45.16% Q11.3541

rOTAL $ 3.698.647 $ 3.719,304 $ 3.565.347 4.14% $ (153,957)

EXPENDITURE

Salaries $ 161,818 $ 236,936 $ 204,925 -13.51o/" $ (32.011)

Benefits 6,4,892 96.539 84,213 -12.77% fiz.326)

Seryice & Suoolies 1.063,216 1,002,998 1.014.749 1.17o/o 11,751

CapitalOutlay 12,602 356,042 271,941 -23.62% (84.101)

Principal 511.100 175.000 215,000 22.86% 40,000

lnterest 75j20 70.100 64,850 -7.49o/o (5,2s0)

Bond lssuance Costs 1,856 0.00%

Ooeratinq Transfers Out 1,340,000 1.525.000 1.525.000 0.00%

Endino Fund Balance 468,043 256,689 184.669 -28.060/o (72.020)

TOTAL $ 3.698.647 $ 3.719.304 $ 3.565,347 4.14o/o $ fl53.9s71

FTE 2.77 3.64 2-77
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PERSONNEL DETAIL WORKSHEET
FY2014-15

DEPARTMENT: Redevelopment Administration

DEPARTMENT NUMBER: 602

POSITION / DESCRIPTION # OF POSITIONS PROPOSED BUDGET

SALARIES AND WAGES:

Communitv Develooment Director 0.15 15,401

BRIC Manaoer 1.00 67.123
Manaqement Assistant 6 0.25 14.621

Parks Operations Coord inator 1.09 59,825
Parks Maintenance Supervisor 0.03 2,348
Deoutv Citv Manaoer 0.25 33.397

Hourly 11,040

Overtime 1,170

SU B-TOTAL SATARY & WAG ES 2.77 244,925

BENEFITS:

Medicare ffi 2.940
Retirement 49.624
Grouo lnsurance 27.798
Workers' Compensation 1,720
Foul Weather Allowance 164
Car Allowance 1 569
Phone Allowance 398

SUB-TOTAL BENEFITS 44213

GRAND TOTAL 289,1 38
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Carson City
Agenda Report

Date Submitted: 04115114 Agenda Date Requested: 04124114
Time Requested: 30 minutesTo: Redevelopment Authority

From: Nick Providenti, Director of Finance
Marena Works, Interim City Manager

Subject Title: For Possible Action: Presentation and discussion with staff of the proposed Fy
2014-2015 Fiscal Year budget for the Carson City Redevelopment Authority and posiible
direction to staff. (Nick Providenti)

Staff Summary: Staff will present the Redevelopment Authority budget along with the
assumptions used to build the budget.

Type of Action Requested: (check one)
(_) Resolution (_) Ordinance
( X_ ) Formal Action/Motion (_) Other (Specify)

Does this action require a Business Impact statement: ( ) yes ( xx ) No

Recommended Board Action: Possible direction to staff.

Explanation for Recommended Board Action: N/A

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation: NRS 279

Fiscal Impact: See budget document

Explanation of Impact: See budget document

Funding Source: See budget document

Alternatives: To approve or amend final budget.

Supporting Material: Budget, memo's and supporting documentation

Prepared By: Nick Providenti

13



Reviewed rr,lil/,61*L'/

(Finance Direotor)
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MEMO TO:

FROM:

DATE:

RE:

CARSON CITY, NEVADA
CONSOLIDATED MUNICIPALITY AND STATE CAPITAL

Redevelopment Authority Board
Marena Works, Interim City Manager

Nick Providenti, Finance Director

April24,2014

FY 2015 Redevelopment Budget Analysis

REVENUE ASSUMPTIONS

Property Taxes - Budgeted Property Tax Revenues are expected to be $1 ,764,279 for
FY 2015.

EXPENDITURES

We built the FY 2015 budget as follows:

l. Salaries/Benefits - Total salaries and benefits for FY 2015 total $289,138, a decrease
of $44,337 from FY 2014 estimate. This decrease is due to adjusting employee
allocations charged to RDA. This resulted in the transfer of .87 FTE to the City
General Fund.

2. Debt Service - Principal and interest amounts total$279,850 for FY 2015.

3. The General Fund Intemal Service Charge for FY 2015 is $116,066.

4. Incentives -

o We have budgeted $150,000 in incentives in the Redevelopment Revolving fund
for FY 2015 - this will be used to pay the Southgate and Carson Mall incentives.

o We have $271 ,941 available for undesignated capital infrastructure projects.
o We have budgeted $115,000 in Special Events/Incentives in the Redevelopment

Revolving Fund.

we budgeted $l for the Revolving Loan Program as required by AB 417 (2013).

We budgeted $480,000 in reimbursements to the general fund - for the repayment of
the Michael Hohl incentive.

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
201 North Carson Street, Suite #3, Carson City, NV 89701 - (775\ 887-2133 (775\887-2107 fax

5.

6.
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REVENUES

Property Taxes

lnterest Revenue

Charges for Services:

Other Local Govt Grants (Turf Maint)

Beginning Fund Balance

Total Rev and Fund Bal

EXPENDITURES

Debt Service
Fiscal Charges

Sal and Ben:
Parks

Administrative

Other Expenditures

Servrces E Supp/ies
Special Events & Activities
Michael Hohl lncentive
Big 5/Big Lots lncentive (est)
Carson Mall lncentive
Revolving Loan Program
I nfrustructure Projects (U ndes)

Ending Fund Balance

Total Exp and Fund Bal

Tot Rev less Exp

Services and Supplies:

General Fund lnternal Service Charges
Professional Services
BRIC rent and utilities
Advertising/Marketing
Publications
Misc Serv & Supp (dues, supplies, etc.)

Carson City Redevelopment Authority
Breakdown of Revenues and Expenditures by Area

FY 201 5 Budget

1,764,279

3,000

't1,000

5,379

256,689 130,911

Total

51%
Dist I

(Downtown)

899,782

1,530

11,000

2,743

49Yo

Dist 2
(So Carson)

864,497

1,470

2,636

125.778

2,040,347 1,045,967 994,380

279,850
500

102,443

186,695

269,248
115,000
480,000

50,000
'100,000

1

279,850
500

102,443

95.214

137,316
115,000

1

138,690

91,481

131,932

480,000
50,000

't00,000

0
133,2s1

90,488

271,941

'184,669 94.18',1

2,040,347 963,196 1 ,077 ,151

- ,,,, u,7?1 (U,?71)

116,066
20,000
51,382
't4,000

16,000

59,'t94
't0,200

56,872
9,800

7,140
8,160

26,205 25,177
6,860
7,840

51,800 26,418 25,382
269,249 137,316 131,932
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STATEOFHEVADA

DEPARTMENT OFTAXATION
YYeb Site: hEp:/llax_state-nv_us

1550 Cdbge Pafiway, Suile 115
Cam Cily, Nevada E920S7937

Phone:(nq6E+2O00 Faxfrls)68+2020

lASVEGAS OFFICE
Granl Sauyef Offce BuiHing, Suite13d)O

455 EWadr-nglon Avaue
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Nevada Department of Taxation
1550 College Parkway, Suite 115
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Carson City Redevelopment Authority herewith submits the
fiscal year ending June 30, 2015

(TENTATIVE) 
-(FINAH 

budget for the

This budget contains funds, including Debt Service, requiring property tax revenues totaling ! 1,764,279

The property tax rates computed herein are based on preliminary data. lf the final state computed revenue limitation permits,
the tax rate will be increased by an amount not to exceed 1 lf the final computation requires, the tax rate will be
lowered.

This budget contains 3 governmental fund types with estimated expenditures of $ 1,855,678 and
0 proprietary funds with estimated expenses of $ 0

Copies of this budget have been filed for public record and inspection in the offices enumerated in NRS 354.596 (Local
Government Budget and Finance Act).

CERTIFICATION APPROVED BYTHE GOVERNING BOARD

I Nick Providenti

Finance Director

certifo that all applicable funds and financial
operations of this Local Government are
listed herein ,' I

sgned 
-ilil)0 fr/-M,

Dated:

SCHEDULED PUBLIC HEARING:

Date and Time May 19, 2014, 8:30 am Publication Date

Place: Carson Center, 851 E. William Street, Sierra Carson City, Nevada

May 9, 2014

Page: 1

Form 1

't1t1t201322



CARSON CITY REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
BUDGET

FY 2014-15
INDEX

DESCRIPTION

Transmittal Letter
Index
Budget Message

SCHEDULE

INTRODUCTION

II. SUMMARY T'ORMS

FORM 2-3 S-1
FORM 4 S-2
FORM 27R S-3

Budget Summary - All Funds
Statistical Data
Property Tax Rate and Revenue Reconciliation

PAGE
NUMRER

1

2
3.1-3.2

l4

15-16

t7

18

FORM 5 Schedule A Estimated Revenues and other Resources
FORM 6 Schedule A-l Estimated Expenditures and Other Financing Uses
FORM 7 schedule A-2 Proprietary and Non-Expendable Trust Funds

GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES AND EXPENDABLE TRUST FI]NDS

FORM 1'l Schedule B Administrative Fund Resources and Expenditures

FORM 14 Schedule B Revolving Fund Resources and Expenditures

FORM 17118 schedule B Debt service (Tax rncrement Fund) Resources,
Expenditures and Reserves

ST]PPLEMENTARY INF'ORMATION

FORM 22 Schedule C-l Detail of Outstanding Long-Term Debt

FORM 23a-c Schedule T Transfer Reconciliation

FORM 30 Lobbying Expense Estimate

Explanation of Assessed Valuation Calculation

4-5
6
7
8
9

10

11

t2

t3

m.
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ffi Community Development Department
108 E. Proctor Street

, r ru) r"ffi ?r"Y; *?,,;iii,'iJ,?lo, r,,,

Date: Aprrl10,2014

To: Redevelopment Authority and Citizens of Carson City

From: Lee Plemel, Community Development Director

Attached is the Carson City Redevelopment Authority Tentative Budget for Fiscal Year 2014t15.
This budget is presented in accordance with NRS 354. This budget ii fiscally sound, and all
funds are balanced. lt includes fund balances that are set aside to provide for future financing
and cash flow requirements. The FY 2014115 Redevelopment Authority budget contains three
governmental funds with total expenditures of 91,855,678.

The ad valorem property tax rate has been established at $2.965 per $100 of assessed
valuation for FY 2014115. The assessed valuation in the Redevelopment District is $63,081,9Ts
for FY 2014115. See Page 18 for an explanation of the assessed value calculation.

The Redevelopment Authority Fund is financially stable for FY 2014t15 and can meet its debt
obligations. The Redevelopment District will continue to add new value to the ad valorem
property tax base by aftracting new projects, new construction and significant adaptive reuse of
historic and meaningful buildings.

FY 2013114 Current Year Achievements

o Funded infrastructure improvements at the Fairgrounds and Fuji Park including a
new picnic shelter, electrical extensions and lighting fixtures throughout the
facilities to support the Sesquicentennial Fair and other large events at the
facilities.

Funded the construction of a new message center sign at the Community Center
that will promote events within the Redevelopment District as well as Community
Center events.

continued business training classes at BRlc, including starting a Business,
Marketing 101, Finance 101, and a 13-week Nxlevel course on starting and
expanding businesses conducted through the Nevada Small Business
Development Center.

Conducted 60 client sessions under the Nevada Small Business Development
Center (NSBDC) counseling program (July 20'13-March 2014)

Participated on WNDD (Western Nevada Development District) and NNDA
(Northern Nevada Development Authority) boards to support economic
development in Carson City.

3.1
24



. Participated on the Tahoe Prosperity Center board to support regional economic
development.

. Supported special events sponsored by the Redevelopment Authority and the local
business community:

o Saturday morning Farmer's Market
o Nevada Day events and activities
o Silver and SnoMlake Christmas Tree lighting event
o Production of Les Miserables by the Western Nevada Musical Theatre

Company of WNC
o Nutcracker Ballet by Pinkerton Ballet Theatre
o Peanutcracker by Sierra Nevada Ballet
o Jazz & Beyond Music Festival by Mile High Jazz Band Association, lnc.
o Taste of Downtown by Advocates To End Domestic Violence
o Carson City Ghost Walk
o Silver Dollar Car Classic,
o Spring Fun Fair, 4th of July Celebration, and Nevada Day celebration by

NV Rural Counties RSVP Program, lnc.
o Fight Hunger Classic Car & Boxing Show
o Capital City Arts lnitiative

The Redevelopment Authority continues to guide the process of implementing a long-term
redevelopment blueprint for the revitalization of downtown. The RDA's focus remains:

1. Comprehensive planning
2. Architectural integrity
3. lmplementation of the Downtown Mixed-Use code
4. Marketing local business, events and cultural amenities
5" lntegrating cultural & historic attractions/special events/recreation and

entertainment
6. lmplementing comprehensive infrastructure improvements, including a redesign

of more pedestrian-friendly central business district to address the ramifications
of the building of l-580, that will bypass traffic around Carson City

FY 2014l15lnitiatives

1. Support infrastructure projects that support businesses within the District
2. Support the downtown business group to identify businesses that could be

located within the downtown area to fill business needs for the downtown and
the City.

3. Support revitalization efforts in the downtown and commercial corridors.
4. Continue to implement more business training, mentoring, and support at the

BRIC
5. Participate in NNDA and WNDD regional economic planning processes.
6. Continue to support special events and activities in the Redevelopment District

that support businesses.
7. lmplement other initiatives as directed by the Board of Supervisors.
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FULL TIME EQUIVALENT EMPLOYEES BY FUNCTION

ACTUAL ESTIMATED
PRIOR YEAR CURRENT YEAR BUDGET YEAR

ENDING 6/30/13 ENDTNG 6t30t14 ENDTNG 6/30/15

General Government
Public Safety
Judicial
Public Works
Sanitation
Health
Welfare
Culture and Recreation
Community Support

TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Utilities
Hospitals
Transit Systems
Airports
Other

TOTAL

2.77 3.64 2.77

2.77 2.77

2.77 3.64 2.77

POPULATTON (AS OF JULY 1) 56,066 55,441 54,668

Source Dept. of Taxation Dept. of Taxation Dept. of Taxation

Assessed Valuation excluding Net Proceeds
of Mines (See attached explanation) 50,405,900 59,203,681 63,081,975

Net Proceeds of Mines

Total Assessed Value _____qugIggg 59,203,681 63.081.975

3.64

OPERATING TAX RATE
Generalfund
Special Revenue funds
Capital Projects funds
Debt Service fund
Enterprise funds
Other

TOTAL TAX RATE

3.2300 3.1300

3.2300 3.1300

CARSON CITY REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORIry
(Local Government)

SCHEDULE S-2 - STATISTICAL DATA
PAGE 6
FORM 4
11t1t2013

2.9650

2.9650

28
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REVENUES
ACTUAL

PRIOR YEAR
ENDTNG 6/30/13

ESTIMATED
CURRENT YEAR
ENDING 6t30t14

BUDGET YEAR ENDING 6/30/15
TENTATIVE FINAL
APPROVED APPROVED

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVEN UES
Other Local Government Grants

MISCELLANEOUS
lnterest Earnings
Other

SUBTOTAL

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
TMNSFERS lN (Sched T)

Tax lncrement Fund

SUBTOTAL

10,379

950
11,170
12,',t20

480,000

480.000

5,379

250
11,000
11,250

635,000

635,000

5,379

500
11,000
11,500

508,604

sOR 6n4

SUBTOTAL. REVENUE ALL SOURCES 502.499 651,629 525.483

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE
Prior Period Adjustment
Residual Equity Transfer

89,180 80,488 66,691

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 89.180 80,488 66.691

TOTAL AVAILABLE RESOU RCES 591,679 732.1',t7 592,174

EXPENDITURES

GENERAL GOVERNMENT
OTHER

Salaries & Wages
Employee Benefits
Services & Supplies
Capital Outlay

SUBTOTAL

OTHER USES
Transfers Out

SUBTOTAL

161 ,818
64,892

284,481

51 1 ,'t 91

236,936
96,539

331,951

665,426

204,925
84,213

269,248

558,386

ENDING FUND BALANCE 80,488 66.691 33.788

TOTAL FUND COMMITMENTS
AND FUND EOUIry 59'1.679 732.117 592,174

CARSON CITY REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
SCHEDULE B - ADMINISTRATIVE FUND

Page 1 1

Form 14
1111t2013
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REVENUES
ACTUAL

PRIOR YEAR
ENDTNG 6t30t13

ESTIMATED
CURRENT YEAR
ENDTNG 6t30t14

BUDGET YEAR ENDING 6/30/,15
TENTATIVE
APPROVED

FINAL
APPROVED

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES
Grants

MISCELLANEOUS
lnterest Earnings
Other

SUBTOTAL

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
TRANSFERS lN (Sched T)

Redevelopment Tax lncrement Fund

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL, REVENUE ALL SOURCE

(5,341
8,000
2,659

860,000

860,000

nA2 AqO

500

500

890,000

890,000

8go 500

1,000

't,000

1,016,396

1,016,396

1.017.396

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE
Prior Period Adjustment
Residual Eguity Transfer

93,671 164,993 28,904

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 93.67't 154 993 28.904

TOTAL AVAI LABLE RESOU RCES 9s6.330 1.055.493 1,046,300

EXPENDITURES

COMMUNITY SUPPORT
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Salaries & Wages
Employee Benefits
Services & Supplies
Capital Outlay

SUBTOTAL

OTHER USES
Transfers Out (RDA Administration)

SUBTOTAL

778,735
12,602

791,337

670,547
356,042

1,026,589

745,001
271,941

1,016,942

ENDING FUND BALANCE 164.993 28.904 29.358

TOTAL FUND COMMITMENTS
AND FUND EQUITY 956.330 1.055 493 1,046,300

CARSON CIry REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORIW
SCHEDULE B - REVOLVING FUND

Page 12
Form 14
11t1t2013

34



REVENUES
ACTUAL

PRIOR YEAR
ENDTNG 6/30/13

ESTIMATED
CURRENT YEAR
ENDING 6t30t14

BUDGET YEAR ENDING 6/30/15
TENTATIVE
APPROVED

FINAL
APPROVED

ITAXES
Ad Valorem
SUBTOTAL

MISCELLANEOUS
lnterest
SUBTOTAL

oTHER FtNANCING SOURCES (SpECtFy)
Proceeds of refunding bond
Premium on Bond Proceeds

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL, REVENUE ALL SOURCES

1,510,221
1,51A,221

(683)
(683)

215,600

215,600

1.725.138

1,707,932
1,707,932

1,200
1,200

1,709j32

1,764,279
1,764,279

1,500
1,500

1.765.779

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE
Prior Period Adjustments
Residual Equity Transfers

425,500 222,562 't61,094

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 425.500 222_562 161.094

rOTAL AVAI LABLE RESOU RCES 2.150.638 1.931.694 1.926.873

EXPENDITURES

TYPE:
Principal
lnterest
Fiscal Agent Charges
RESERVES-Increase or (decrease)
OTHER

lntergovernmental
Bond lssuance Costs

SUBTOTAL

5'11,100
75,120

1,856

588,076

175,000
70,100

500

245 600

215,000
64,850

500

280.350

OTHER FINANCING USES:
Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow

TRANSFERS OUT (Sched T)
Administrative Fund
Revolving Fund

SUBTOTAL

480,000
860,000

1,340,000

635,000
890,000

1,525,000

s08,604
1,016,396
1,525,000

ENDING FUND BALANCE 222.s62 161.094 121 523

TOTAL EXPENDITURES, RESERVES
AND ENDING FUND BALANCE 2.150.638 '1.931.694 1,926,873

CARSON CITY REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
SCHEDULE C - DEBT SERVICE FUND

Page 13
THE ABOVE DEBT lS REPAID BY AD VALOREM TAXES Form 17t18

11t',U2013
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LOBBYING EXPENSE ESTIMATE

Pursuant to NRS 354.600 (3), each (emphasis added) local government budget must obtain a

separate statement of anticipated expenses relating to activities designed to influence the passage

or defeat of legislation in an upcoming legislative session.

Nevada Legislature: ZBfh Session; February 2, 2O1S to June 1, 2015

1. Activity: NONE

2. Funding Source:

3. Transportation

4. Lodging and meals

5. Salaries and Wages

6. Compensation to lobbyists

7. Entertainment

8. Supplies, equipment & facilities; other personnel and

services spent in Carson City

Total

Entity: Carson City Redevelopment Authority Budget Year 2014-2015

Form 30

Page: 17

't1t112013
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Carson City Redevelopment Authority
Explanation of Assessed Valuation Calculation

For the Budget Year Ending June 30, 2015

The Redevelopment Authority's assessed value for FY 15 is 1 1,965,966 higher than the amount provided

on the Department of Taxation's FY 2015 Final Assessed Value by County report. This is due to the fact
that the Carson City Assessor uses the District Method to report the assessed value for the Redevelopment
Districts on the segregation report, but the actual allocation of tax collections to the Redevelopment Districts
is done using the Parcel Method.

The main difference between the two methods occurs when there are parcels in the district that have dropped
in net assessed value to less than their base value. Using the District Method, these parcels are averaged against
the other parcels in the district which lowers the Redevelopment percentage of assessed value. Using the Parcel
Method, these parcels are not considered in the calculation resulting in a higher percentage of assessed value
allocated to Redevelopment.

155 out of the 957 parcels in the Redevelopment Districts have assessed values which are less than their base
assessed values.

The Assessor's calculation (district method) takes the total assessed value of all the parcels in the Redevelopment
Districts then subtracts the total base value of the parcels to come up with the 51,116,009 incremental assessed
value. The parcel method, treats any parcel whose current assessed value is less than its base value as not
being part of the Redevelopment District. This results in the incremental assessed value of 63,081,975.

Page'18
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